

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

**CASE NO. 91,122**

---

**CLARENCE H. HALL, JR.,**

**Petitioner,**

**vs.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA, and  
HARRY K. SINGLETARY, JR.,**

**Respondents.**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF**

---

On Discretionary Review of a Decision  
of the Fifth District Court of Appeal  
(Conflict Noted by this Court  
in Order Accepting Jurisdiction)  
and Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus and/or Mandamus

---

BRUCE ROGOW  
BEVERLY A. POHL  
BRUCE S. ROGOW, P.A.  
Broward Financial Centre, Suite 1930  
500 East Broward Boulevard  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33394  
(954) 767-8909

Appointed Counsel for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE .....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	6
I. Assuming <i>arguendo</i> that § 944.28(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1996) applies to inmates who file frivolous collateral criminal proceedings and appeals, did the district court exceed its statutory and constitutional authority by directing the Department of Corrections to forfeit Petitioner’s gain time pursuant to that statute?	
II Is the forfeiture of gain time for the filing of a frivolous pleading an ex post facto violation as applied to inmates whose criminal offenses were committed prior to the effective date of the statute authorizing such forfeitures?	
III. Does subsection (2) of section 944.279, Florida Statutes (Supp. 1996), and/or its current version, authorize the forfeiture of gain time for the filing of a frivolous post-conviction motion and/or the appeal therefrom?	
IV Has the Department of Corrections already forfeited Petitioner’s gain time or contemplated forfeiting Petitioner’s gain time pursuant to <u>Hall v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 576 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997) ( <u>Hall II</u> )?	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    THE LEGISLATURE HAS NOT AUTHORIZED THE FORFEITURE OF GAIN TIME FOR FILING FRIVOLOUS POST-CONVICTION COLLATERAL CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS .....	10
II.   THE COURT BELOW EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY BY DIRECTING THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS TO FORFEIT PETITIONER’S GAIN TIME FOR VIOLATING § 944.28(2)(a), FLA. STAT.; IF 944.28(2)(a) APPLIES AT ALL TO THIS CASE THE CONFLICT SHOULD BE RESOLVED IN FAVOR OF THE SECOND DISTRICT’S <i>MERCADE</i> ANALYSIS .....	15
III.  THE FLORIDA AND FEDERAL EX POST FACTO CLAUSES PROHIBIT IMPOSING THE FORFEITURE OF GAIN TIME FOR FILING A FRIVOLOUS PLEADING ON INMATES WHOSE CRIMINAL OFFENSES WERE COMMITTED PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE STATUTE AUTHORIZING SUCH FORFEITURES .....	21
IV <i>HALL II</i> HAS NOT RESULTED IN ANY FORFEITURE OF GAIN TIME FOR PETITIONER; THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS IS AWAITING THE OUTCOME OF THESE PROCEEDINGS .....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29
 APPENDIX	
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 576 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997) .....	App. A
<u>Mercade v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 1313 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) .....	App. B
September 4, 1998 Letter of Dept. of Corrections Counsel .....	App. C
§ 944.279, Fla. Stat. (1997) [showing current and previous version of statute] .....	App. D

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<b>Page</b>
<u>Bivens v. State</u> , ___ So. 2d ___, 23 Fla. L. Weekly D412 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) . . .	20
<u>Bradley v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997) . . . . .	8, 12, 13
<u>Britt v. Chiles</u> , 704 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	15, 23-25
<u>Cook v. State</u> , 553 So. 2d 1292 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1989) . . . . .	19
<u>Greenfield v. Scafati</u> , 277 F. Supp. 644 (D. Mass 1967), <u>aff'd</u> , 390 U.S. 713, 88 S.Ct. 1409, 20 L.Ed.2d 250 (1968) . . . . .	24
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 690 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997), <u>rev. denied</u> 705 So. 2d 570 (1998) . . . . .	2
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 576 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<u>Lynce v. Mathis</u> , 519 U.S. 433, 117 S.Ct. 891, 137 L.Ed.2d 63 (1997) . . . . .	22-25
<u>Martin v. Singletary</u> , 713 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1998) . . . . .	19
<u>Mercade v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 1313 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) . . . . .	4, 9, 11, 15-19, 21, 27
<u>Saucer v. State</u> , ___ So. 2d ___, 23 Fla. L. Weekly D1972 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1998) . . . . .	7, 8, 13, 20
<u>Singletary v. Evans</u> , 676 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996) . . . . .	19
<u>Trianon Park Condominium Assoc., Inc. v. City of Hialeah</u> , 468 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	18
<u>Weaver v. Graham</u> , 450 U.S. 24, 101 S.Ct. 960, 67 L.Ed. 17 (1981) . . . . .	22, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<u>Williams v. Lee</u> , 33 F.3d 1010 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994), <u>cert. denied sub nom.</u> <u>Class v. Williams</u> , 514 U.S. 1032, 115 S.Ct. 1393, 131 L.Ed.2d 244 (1995) . . . . .	24

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Art. I, § 10, Fla. Const. . . . .	22
Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const. . . . .	8, 18
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 10, cl. 1 . . . . .	22

**STATUTES**

§ 944.279, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1996) . . . . .	3, 6, 7, 8, 10-14, 20, 21, 27
§ 944.28(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1996) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
§ 944.28(2)(c), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1996) . . . . .	4, 8, 16-18, 27

**RULES**

Rule 9.410, Fla.R.App.P. . . . .	20
----------------------------------	----

**OTHER**

Orlando Sentinel, Wednesday, March 13, 1996 (Local and State p. D5) . . . . .	13
Fort Lauderdale Sun Sentinel, Saturday, March 9, 1996 (Editorial, p. 10A) . . . . .	13
